February 20, 2020
Web Announcement 2107

Attention Provider Types 34 (Therapy) and 85 (Applied Behavior Analysis):
Update Regarding Claims for Procedure Codes 97153, 92507 and 97155

Update to Web Announcement 1934: Claims for procedure codes 97153 and 92507 that denied against each other
in error with error code 6100 (Invalid combination of procedures the same day) have been automatically
reprocessed. The impacted claims that denied were submitted by the same provider for the same recipient and
same date of service.

The impacted claims for procedure codes 97153 and 92507 that denied in error were processed by the Medicaid
Management Information System (MMIS) on or after February 1, 2019, through August 19, 2019. Results of the
reprocessed claims appear on remittance advices dated October 11, 2019.

Claims for procedure code 97155 that also denied with error code 6100 have been automatically reprocessed.
Results of these reprocessed claims appear on remittance advices dated January 24, 2020.

Please note: When claims are reprocessed, please be aware that all system and clinical claim editor edits are
applicable. As a result, there may be no additional payment, and other claim denials may be received. Providers
have the right to appeal denied claims, including those denied upon reprocessing. Please refer to Medicaid
Services Manual Chapter 100 and the Billing Manual for information concerning the claim appeal process and time
frames.

Impacted procedure codes:

Procedure Code Procedure Code Description

97153 Adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, administered by a technician under the direction
of a physician or other qualified health care professional, face-to-face with one patient,
each 15 minutes

92507 Treatment of speech, language, voice, communication, and/or auditory processing
disorder, individual

97155 Adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification, administered by physician or
other qualified health care professional, which may include simultaneous direction of
technician, face-to-face with one patient, each 15 minutes



https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/Downloads/provider/web_announcement_1934_20190717.pdf
http://dhcfp.nv.gov/Resources/AdminSupport/Manuals/MSM/C100/Chapter100/
http://dhcfp.nv.gov/Resources/AdminSupport/Manuals/MSM/C100/Chapter100/
https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/Downloads/provider/nv_billing_general.pdf

